

FILED
Court of Appeals
Division II
State of Washington
8/27/2018 4:37 PM

Court of Appeals No. 51294-7-II

COURT OF APPEALS OF THE STATE OF WASHINGTON
DIVISION TWO

DAVID COOKE AND KELLY RATZMAN-COOKE,
a married couple,

Respondents,

v.

CHU-YUN TWU, an individual,

Appellant.

RESPONDENTS/CROSS APPELLANTS' OPENING BRIEF

BRADLEY W. ANDERSEN, WSBA No. 20640
JEFF LINDBERG, WSBA No. 32444
LANDERHOLM, P.S.
805 Broadway Street, Suite 1000
P.O. Box 1086
Vancouver, WA 98666-1086
(360) 696-3312
Of Attorneys for Respondents/Cross Appellants

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	<u>Page</u>
I. INTRODUCTION	1
II. ASSIGNMENTS OF ERROR	4
III. ISSUES PERTAINING TO ASSIGNMENTS OF ERROR	5
IV. STATEMENT OF THE CASE	5
V. ARGUMENTS	22
A. Standards of Review.	22
1. Findings of fact are reviewed for substantial evidence.	22
2. Denial of injunctive relief is reviewed for abuse of discretion.	22
3. A trial court ruling regarding a party’s right to attorney fees is reviewed for legal error.	23
B. Substantial evidence does not support the trial court’s finding that the two trees were planted before 1999.	23
1. <i>Martel and DeVey Testimony.</i>	24
2. <i>Ms. Twu’s pleadings and other filings in this case demonstrated the same.</i>	25
3. <i>Ms. Twu’s trial testimony shows that she believes the two trees were subject to the 2009 view easement.</i>	26
4. <i>Morgan Holen’s testimony supports a finding that the trees were planted in 1999 or later.</i>	27
C. The trial court erred in awarding Ms. Twu treble damages.	29
1. <i>Substantial evidence does not support the trial court’s finding that the boundary line between the Twu and Cooke properties was clearly marked.</i>	29
D. The Superior Court should have entered an injunction allowing the Cookes to enforce the view easement.	34
E. Cookes concede that Ms. Twu is entitled to an award of attorney fees pursuant to RCW 4.84.270 for defeating the Cookes’ claim for damages.	36
F. Ms. Twu is not entitled to an award of attorney fees pursuant to RCW 4.84.250, et seq. based on her timber trespass damages award. .	37

G. Request for attorney fees on appeal.....	40
VI. CONCLUSION	40

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	<u>Page</u>
Cases	
<i>Birchler v. Costella Land Co.</i> , 133 Wn.2d 106, 110 (1997)	30
<i>Fed. Way Family Physicians, Inc. v. Tacoma Stands up for Life</i> , 106 Wn.2d 261, 721 P.2d 946 (1986)	23
<i>McKillop v. Pers. Representative of Estate of Carpine</i> , 192 Wn. App. 541, 369 P.3d 161 (2016)	40
<i>Miles v. Miles</i> , 128 Wn. App. 64, 114 P.3d 671 (2005)	22, 23, 29
<i>MJD Pops., LLC v. Haley</i> , 189 Wn. App. 963, 358 P.3d 476 (2015)	23
<i>Snyder v. Haynes</i> , 152 Wn. App. 774, 217 P.3d 787 (2009)	36
<i>State v. Chenoweth</i> , 160 Wn.2d 454 (2007)	30, 31
<i>Trotzer v. Vig</i> , 149 Wn. App. 594, 203 P.3d 1056, <i>rev. den.</i> , 166 Wn.2d 1023 (2009) 34	
<i>Woodruff v. Spence</i> , 88 Wn. App. 565, 945 P.2d 745 (1997)	40
 Statutes	
RCW 4.84.250	passim
RCW 4.84.270	37
RCW 64.12.030	3, 4, 29, 30
RCW 64.12.040	passim
